File #10-8986

IN THE MATTER betweeNORTHERN PROPERTY REAL ESTATE
INVESTMENT TRUST, Applicant, and YNETTE BUTT, Respondent;

AND IN THE MATTER of theResidential Tenancies Act R.S.N.W.T. 1988, Chapter
R-5 (the "Act");

AND IN THE MATTER of a Hearing befordJ AL LOGSDON, Rental Officer,
regarding the rental premisesYdEL LOWKNIFE, NT.

BETWEEN:

NORTHERN PROPERTY REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
Applicant/Landlord

-and -

LYNETTE BUTT
Respondent/Tenant

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:
1. The application is dismissed.

DATED at the City of Yellowknife, in the Northwe$erritories this 18th day of April,
2006.

Hal Logsdon
Rental Officer



File #10-8986
IN THE MATTER betweeNORTHERN PROPERTY REAL ESTATE
INVESTMENT TRUST, Applicant, and YNETTE BUTT, Respondent.

AND IN THE MATTER of theResidential Tenancies Act R.S.N.W.T. 1988, Chapter
R-5 (the "Act");

AND IN THE MATTER of a Hearing beforelal L ogsdon, Rental Officer.
BETWEEN:
NORTHERN PROPERTY REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
Applicant/Landlord

-and-

LYNETTEBUTT

Respondent/Tenant
REASONS FOR DECISION
Date of the Hearing: April 11, 2006
Place of the Hearing: Yellowknife, NT
Appearances at Hearing: Krista Cooper, representing the applicant

Date of Decision: April 18, 2006




-2-

REASONS FOR DECISION

The respondent was served with a Notice of Atteodaent by registered mail and confirmed

delivered. The respondent failed to appear at #agihg and the hearing was held in her absence.

The tenancy agreement between the parties wasnt&tedi on February 28, 2006 when the
respondent vacated the premises. The applicameetthe security deposit and issued a

statement of deposit which indicated a balance gworthe applicant in the amount of $548.44.

The application was filed on March 9, 2006 seelangrder requiring the respondent to pay rent
arrears. A statement of the security deposit, agt@tement, an inspection report and the

respondent’s notice to terminate the agreementpvexgded in evidence.

The inspection report and the security deposiestant both indicate that the premises were
vacant on February 28, 2006. The rent statemeidates a balance of rent owing in the amount
of $1070 but includes the March, 2006 rent in t@ant of $1075. The security deposit

statement includes a deduction for rent arreafsl 6% 0.

The applicant testified that the respondent hadyiven adequate notice and that the landlord

had shown the premises to prospective tenantsaalihbt been able to re-rent the premises.

Section 18(2) of th&esidential Tenancies Act specifies what may be deducted from a security

deposit.



-3-
18.(2) A landlord may, in accordance with this section, retain all or part of the

security deposit for repairsof damage caused by a tenant to therental
premises and for any arrearsof therent.

The March, 2006 rent is not rent arrears. Rentasrare rent which has come due and has not

been paid. The March rent did not come due asetenty had been terminated. At February 28,

2006 the respondent had no rent arrears and, @aied on the rent statement, had a credit

balance. Therefore the security deposit statententld not have included the March, 2006 rent

amount as a deduction and should have resultedafuad of part of the security deposit to the

tenant.

The landlord may be entitled to compensation fet tent. However, compensation for lost rent
can not be deducted from a security deposit. Tiéagnt is evidently considering the amount of
the March rent as a penalty rather than compemsakitze application was filed on March 9,
2006 which was before the losses could have beenndi@ed. Section 13 of thiesidential

Tenancies Act prohibits penalties of this kind.

| find no rent arrears. As the application sougief for non-payment of rent, it shall be
dismissed. The applicant may file an applicatiogks®y compensation for lost rent provided the
security deposit statement is amended and theopastithe security deposit owing to the

respondent is returned to her.

Hal Logsdon
Rental Officer



